
Meeting papers

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Tuesday 12 February 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester





Date Published:4 February 2019     

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Tuesday 12 February 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Stephen Bace

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Stephen Bace

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To answer any written or oral questions about matters which are 
within the powers and duties of the committee.

The closing date/time for receipt of written questions is 6.00pm on 6 
February 2019   (three clear working days before date of the 
meeting).  Please send questions to the Democratic Services Unit, 
marked for the attention of Stephen Bace (email: 
stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk)
 
An oral question may be asked by a member of the public if notice 
of the question is given by the questioner to Democratic Services at 
least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.

Depending on the nature of the questions asked it may not be 
possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in 
which case a written answer will be supplied as soon as reasonably 
possible after the meeting.

Stephen Bace

4  MEMBER QUESTIONS 

To answer any written members’ questions about matters which are 
within the powers and duties of the committee. The closing 

Stephen Bace

mailto:stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

date/time for receipt of written questions is 6.00pm on 6 February 
2019   (three clear working days before date of the meeting).  
Please send questions to the Democratic Services Unit, marked for 
the attention of Stephen Bace (email: 
stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk)

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 

TO FOLLOW

Stephen Bace

6  BUSINESS PLAN 2019-22 (Pages 1 - 24)

To present a Business Plan (including the action plan) for 
agreement

Wayne Lewis

7  RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT AND WASTE TRANSFER UPDATE 
(Pages 25 - 26)

Update on the construction and mobilisation arrangements for 
Javelin Park. 

Updating on transfer arrangements and directions.

Wayne Lewis

8  TIPPING AWAY POLICY (Pages 27 - 30)

Briefing paper to summarise consultation responses and update on 
the adoption of a policy by GCC.

Andy Pritchard

9  NATIONAL WASTE AND RESOURCES STRATEGY (Pages 31 - 34)

To provide a summary of the main measures included within the 
new national strategy and highlight upcoming public consultations. 

Andy Pritchard

10  2018/21 ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 35 - 44)

Quarterly Monitoring Report

Wayne Lewis

11  MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT (Pages 45 - 56)

Quarterly monitoring report and draft budget for 2019/20

Louise 
Seabrook

12  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Pages 57 - 62) Andy Pritchard

FOR INFORMATION

Committee meetings in 2018/19: -

12 February 2019

mailto:stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

18 June 2019
8 October 2019
3 December 2019

All meetings start at 10am, and are held in the Cabinet Suite, Shire Hall, Gloucester, GL1 2TG.

Membership –  Cllr Nigel Moor and Cllr Ray Theodoulou Cllr Sue Coakley (Cotswold District 
Council), Cllr Chris Coleman (Cheltenham Borough Council), Cllr Bruce Hogan (Forest of Dean 
District Council), Cllr Jim Mason (Tewkesbury Borough Council), Cllr Chris McFarling (Forest of 
Dean District Council), Cllr Tina Stevenson (Cotswold District Council) and Cllr Mark Williams 
(Tewkesbury Borough Council)

Co-Opted Members - Cllr George Butcher (Stroud District Council), Cllr Richard Cook (Gloucester 
City Council), Cllr Simon Pickering (Stroud District Council) and Cllr Terry Pullen (Gloucester City 
Council)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptabl
[...]
eached within 30 minutes of the start of the meeting, (or if quorum ceases to be 
present during a meeting), the meeting shall be adjourned to the same time and 
venue within five working days of the meeting or to a date determined by the 

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

Chairman.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.



1

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Business Plan
Covering the Period

2019-22

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2

1. Introduction

This is the seventh business plan of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 
(GJWC) constituted between: Cheltenham Borough Council1, Cotswold District Council, 
Forest of Dean District Council, Gloucestershire County Council and Tewkesbury 
Borough Council. 

The GJWC is a body with delegated powers to oversee and make decisions concerning 
the recycling, waste collection and street cleansing services for four district and 
borough councils and to deliver waste treatment and disposal for the county council. 
The agreed framework for the GJWC is an Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) signed in 
December 2014. Further information on the GJWC is provided in appendix 1.

2. Purpose

The business plan is a requirement under the IAA. It outlines the key priorities and actions for 
the next three years. 

The purpose of this plan is to:
 set out a clear action plan for the 2019/22 period;
 provide a draft budget to support the work of the GJWC; and,
 support decision making by the GJWC, in accordance with the governance and 

budgetary principles within the IAA.

3. Rationale for Joint Working

Over the last two decades, the roles of district councils as Waste Collection Authorities 
and the county council as Waste Disposal Authority have become more complex and 
interdependent. The traditional linear economy of “take, make and dispose” is 
progressively being replaced by a more circular model, where resources are conserved 
and waste is prevented. Local authorities can no longer simply collect and dispose of 
waste, but have a broader role that encompasses each level of the waste management 
hierarchy. 

Figure 1: Waste Management Hierarchy

Local authorities are experiencing a period of unprecedented budgetary pressure. 
Councils have smaller budgets and fewer staff resources. Partnerships and shared 

1 Cheltenham Borough Council has provided notice of its intention to leave the GJWC no later than Dec 
2019

Page 2



3

service arrangements have been developed to continue delivery of vital public services. 
The GJWC has been established to make best use of available resources in a 
coordinated and collaborative way. 

Further information on the operating environment in which the GJWC functions is given 
in appendix 2. This sets out some of the key policy and economic drivers affecting the 
work of the GJWC.

4. Goal
The GJWC’s principal goal remains: 

To align and integrate waste and recycling services across the whole county, incrementally 
as fast as possible, reaching the goal before the end of 2024.

In pursuit of this goal, the partners commit to: 
 approaching service design with an open mind; 
 contributing constructively to the debate;
 striving to reach consensus in the interest of the driving principles; and 
 fairly sharing the reasonable costs of the journey.

5. Principles
In determining the methodology and route to greater service integration, the driving principles 
will be:

 minimising the amount of waste for disposal through prevention, reuse and recycling;
 optimising the whole cost of services to residents; and 
 apportionment of service costs and incentives in a fair and equitable manner. 

6. Success Criteria
The partnership shall be deemed successful w
[...]
e replacement of ageing static compactors with new 
mobile compactors together with a number of site infrastructure improvements.

 The completion of a cost-benefit exercise to determine residual waste transfer 
requirements from Cheltenham and Tewkesbury boroughs, together with the 
procurement of transfer arrangements across the county.

 The on-going construction and mobilisation planning of the new Javelin Park 
Energy from Waste facility; and,

 The continued delivery of a county-wide waste communications plan including 
the successful, multi-agency anti-litter, “Love your Forest” campaign within the 
Forest of Dean. 

10.Actions

Page 4



5

An action plan setting out key projects and work streams for the 2019/22 period is set 
out in appendix 3. A draft was presented to the GJWC in December 2018 for review. 
The priorities remain: 

 reducing waste and environmental harm; 
 the alignment of services where a business case exists; 
 working in partnership through a joint strategy to deliver a wide range of 

recycling opportunities for residents whenever affordable; and 
 communicating waste reduction and recycling messages as widely as possible. 

A number of projects within the action plan will inform the strategic direction of the 
GJWC: A key project will be to review and renew the Gloucestershire JMWMS. This is 
particularly pertinent given the release of a new national Resources and Waste 
Strategy in December 2018. A number of consultations are expected on the main facets 
of the national strategy and it will be important for the GJWC to contribute to the debate 
on the issues raised. Another important piece of work will be to review the current 
GJWC governance framework and reach a decision on the future of the partnership 
following the forthcoming departure of Cheltenham B.C

There are a number of procurements and contract mobilisation projects to be delivered 
that are needed to ensure continued, high quality service delivery. The single biggest 
c
[...]
o ensure good cost control and budget monitoring within Ubico remains a 
high risk.  Ubico provides a wide range of waste and cleansing services to the partner 
councils and is investing a significant amount of time and effort to make improvements 
to this part of its business. The mobilisation of the new residual waste treatment 
contract and related waste transfer arrangements also represent a significant change 
and are major projects with inherent delivery risks. 

13.List of Appendices
Appendix 1 – GJWC Background Information
Appendix 2 – Operating Environment
Appendix 3 – Action Plan
Appendix 4 – Draft Budget 2018/19
Appendix 5 – Risk Register

Page 6



7

Appendix 1 – GJWC Background Information

A.1.1 Formation of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee (GJWC)

The GJWC has been formed under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
oversee recycling, waste collection and street cleansing services for four district and 
borough councils and to deliver waste treatment and disposal for the County.

The partnership comprises the following authorities:

 Cheltenham Borough Council (CBC);

 Cotswold District Council (CDC);

 Forest of Dean District Council (FoDDC); 

 Gloucestershire County Council (GCC);

 Tewkesbury Borough Council (TBC).

The agreed framework for the GJWC is an Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) signed in 
December 2014 whereby the five authorities named above have delegated their powers 
in relation to the delivery of waste collection and disposal and street cleansing services 
to the GJWC. The IAA contains a Constitution that specifies how the partnership is 
governed.

The GJWC comprises of two Members from each authority on a ‘one Member, one 
vote’ basis. The GJWC meets formally in public session on a quarterly basis with 
informal meetings, workshops and visits taking place as required between formal 
meetings. Election of the Chairman and Vice Chairman will be held annually at an 
AGM. 

The GJWC directs a Joint Waste Team (JWT) 
[...]
onsultation

Committee Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Committee Date 12 February 2019

Significant 
Decision No

Responsible 
Officers

Andy Pritchard, Strategy & Development Manager 01452 
427014; andy.pritchard@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Main Consultees District Councils

Purpose of Report To update members on responses received and on the next 
steps. 

Recommendations It is recommended that the Committee notes the report.

Resource 
Implications None

1. Background

Between 22nd November 2018 and 16th January 2019 Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) 
undertook a consultation with the district councils regarding the future adoption of a policy for the 
tipping away of waste outside district collection areas. This was in response to a cabinet decision in 
October 2018 to consult upon a policy in advance of a decision to define and adopt such a policy.

The consultation considered an application of the requirements of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 to pay a ‘reasonable contribution’ to waste collection authorities for delivery of waste to a 
disposal point beyond what might be considered to be a ‘reasonable distance’ outside a waste 
collection area. A formula developed by the National Association of Waste Disposal Officers was 
presented as a possible model for these payments. It offers potential flexibility in their calculation 
dependent upon a number of variables. This model would arrive at a payment of a ‘reasonable 
contribution’ as follows:

Payment    = No. of journeys      x2(D-d)              x Average hourly rate of vehicle
by vehicles Ave. speed operating costs

where D is the total distance travelled outside the waste collection area and d is the mileage within 
which it is considered reasonable to travel.

The purpose of the consultation was to test the application of this model and identify any 
approaches and potential concerns in determining the value of each variable.  

The results of this consultation have been received and are cu
[...]
d two stated 
that quarterly is fine too.

- Two authorities stated in the narrative that either quarterly or annually would be fine 
but should be accurately forecasted for budgeting purposes.

(note that these two responses appear to contradict each other, additional 
clarification can be requested on this) 

Q8) Are there any other matters that you consider should be included in the 
development of a tipping away payment policy?

- Fairness and consistency to ensure that all costs are included.
- How are the variable going to be agreed? Will it be equitable, will it be reviewed 

periodically and on a case by case basis? Can additional costs be reimbursed?
- Provide the WCA with sufficient time to prepare for change.
- Actual data should be used, rather than tonnage based averages.
- Clarity and consultation is requested when calculating distances used for payments.
- Full cost recovery is proposed, and agreement on how this is achieved should be 

sought, using either an independent consultant or open book accounting.

3. Next Steps

Overall, there is concern that the model should provide full cost recovery associated with 
tipping away, and where tipping away will require new investment in vehicles and crews, 
this should be included in the calculation. In addition, the model should be flexible to allow 
for differences in routes, vehicle types, wear and tear and unforeseen circumstances (eg 
traffic congestion) and should be reviewed periodically (such as annually) to accommodate 
changes in costs. All respondents are requesting involvement in agreeing the data used 
when arriving at a payment level.

Gloucestershire County Council will review all consultation submissions before reaching a 
decision on the adoption of a tipping away policy.

Page 30



Resources and Waste Strategy 2018

Committee Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Committee Date 12 February 2019

Significant 
Decision No

Responsible 
Officers

Andy Pritchard, Strategy & Development Manager 01452 
427014; andy.pritchard@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Main Consultees None

Purpose of Report To update members on the governments recently published 
resources and waste strategy 

Recommendations
It is recommended that the Committee notes the report and 
considers whether it wishes to respond to future consultations 
relating to the Resources and Waste Strategy.

Resource 
Implications None

1. Context

In December the Government published the Resources and Waste Strategy for England. It brings 
together a thorough direction of travel on public policy as it relates to resources and waste.

It makes a commitment to protect the environment for future generations and sets an ambition for 
the UK becoming a world leader in using resources efficiently and in reducing the amount of waste 
we create as a society. It emphasises the need to accelerate towards a more circular economy, which 
includes keeping resources in use for as long as possible and recovering and regenerating products 
or materials. The strategy also reflects and re-states a commitment to eliminating plastic waste 
within the next 25 years and elimination of all avoidable waste by 2050.

2. Strategy Overview

The strategy contains 8 chapters, each of which are summarised below:
 
Chapter 1: Sustainable production
Focusing on the resources lifecycle and emphasising that the most damaging impact of waste could 
be avoided through better production methods; by avoiding waste at the start of production 
processes and considering how materials can be reused and recycled at the end of life. This chapter 
sets out an overview of the general focus of the strategy as well as highlighting some specifics such 
as the introduction of a tax on plastic packaging which contains less than 30% recycled plastic and a 
strengthening of regulations on producers, building upon the ‘polluter pays’ principle.

Chapter 2: Helping consumers take more considered actions
This chapter is dedicated to consumer behaviour with a f
[...]
operators. Consideration will also be given to which type of 
collection system would be most effective at preserving materials quality.

- Consideration of introducing non-binding performance indicators for the quality of 
materials collected and the minimum service standards required for this.

- By 2023, ensuring that every householder and appropriate business has a separate 
weekly food waste collection.

- The provision of free garden waste collections for households with gardens, taking 
into account the results of an assessment of new burdens.

- Improving urban recycling rates, for example working with local authorities and 
businesses to pilot shared domestic and business collection rounds.

- Reviewing the effectiveness of two-tier joint working, including the supporting 
systems of recycling credits and two-tier cost sharing.

- Assessing and removing barriers to making use of the heat produced when 
incinerating waste, and considering whether the introduction of a tax on incineration 
is necessary in the longer term to assist in delivering the ambitions of the strategy.

- Encouraging and facilitating a partnership approach amongst all parties involved in 
tackling waste crime, including fly-tipping, and assisting local authorities improve 
the quality of prosecution cases, making longer sentences more likely.

- Calling on local authorities to actively support WRAPs call to action on food waste.

4. Timescales

Page 33



The detail and scope of most strategy objectives are to be the subject of a series of 
consultations starting in the months ahead.

There will be three major consultations that DEFRA are intending to launch in early 2019:
- Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR)
- Deposit Return Scheme (DRS)
- Collection Systems

A consultation on the increase of charges for single-use carrier bags commenced in 
December.

The consultations will run for a minimum of eight weeks.

DEFRA will continue to lead on regulatory and policy review in the longer term, subject to 
the outcome of these and other consultations.

5. Officer advice

Some of the planned consultations are likely to have a significant impact on local 
authorities.  It is recommended that the Joint Waste Team develops draft responses to the 
consultations on EPR, DRS and collection systems when they are issued for agreement by 
the GJWC. 

Page 34



ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

Committee Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Committee Date 12 February 2019

Significant 
Decision

No

Responsible 
Officers

Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, 01452 425504, 
wayne.lewis@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

Main Consultees None

Purpose of Report The purpose of this report is to update members on progress of the 
2018/21 action plan.

Recommendations It is recommended that the Committee:

a)  Notes the progress of the current (2018/21) action plan;

b) Agrees a revised completion date of Oct 2019 for action 5.1 
within appendix 1; and,

c) Notes the high level risks and proposed mitigation measures set 
out in section 4 of this report.

Resource 
Implications

None.  The current revenue budget position for each of the partners is 
reported separately on today’s agenda.

1. Background

1.1 This report provides an update on progress up to January 2019 of the 2018/21 
action plan adopted by this committee in February 2018. 

1.2 A risk register is developed as part of the Joint Waste Committee (JWC) annual 
business plan and is managed by the Senior Managers Group (SMG). Risks 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10

mailto:wayne.lewis@gloucestershire.gov.uk


categorised as high by the SMG will be reported to the JWC. The current high 
level risks are set out in section 4.

2. Action plan 2018/21

2.1 Appendix 1 provides a summary of progress to 30th January 2019 against the 
2018/19 action plan. Good progress has been made. However, a revised 
completion date is needed for action 5.1 (a review of the JWC funding 
arrangements), as this project will now be part of a likely wider g
[...]
  Net Expenditure 2,221
Closed Landfill Sites 29
Management Costs  
  Gross Expenditure 4
  Income -8
  Net Expenditure -4
Waste Projects 50
Marketing Promotions - Waste 50
TOTAL - WASTE DISPOSAL 29,112
 

 

Page 55



Waste Collection  
Household Waste 5,104
Bulky Household Waste  
  Gross Expenditure 108
  Income -174
  Net Expenditure -66
Food/Organic Waste  
  Gross Expenditure 496
  Income 0
  Net Expenditure 496
Green Waste  
  Gross Expenditure 2,870
  Income -2,789
  Net Expenditure 81
Recycling Centres  
  Gross Expenditure 458
  Income -163
  Net Expenditure 295
Bring Sites  
  Gross Expenditure 326
  Income -77
  Net Expenditure 249
Recycling Collection Schemes  
  Gross Expenditure 7,466
  Income -2,903
  Net Expenditure 4,563
Bulking of Recyclables  
  Gross Expenditure 388
  Income -580
  Net Expenditure -192
Trade Waste  
  Gross Expenditure 922
  Income -931
  Net Expenditure -9
Recycling Schemes Marketing 88
TOTAL - WASTE COLLECTION 10,609
  
Street Cleaning 3,085
  
Central Costs  
Central Support Costs/Internal Client Teams 549
JWT Staffing Costs 673
Depreciation 553
TOTAL - CENTRAL COSTS 1,775
  
TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE 44,581

Page 56



Performance Monitoring Report 

Committee Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Committee Date 12 February 2019

Significant 
Decision No

Responsible 
Officers

Andy Pritchard, Strategy and Development Manager 01452 
427014; andy.pritchard@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Main Consultees None

Purpose of Report To update members on forecast performance for the financial 
year 2018/19.

Recommendations It is recommended that the Committee notes the report.

Resource 
Implications None

1. Background 
1.1 This report sets out the forecast performance of the Gloucestershire Councils for 

2018/19, setting out how much waste is treated, the levels of recycling and 
composting achieved and individual councils performance against strategy targets.

2. Performance
2.1. Figure 1 shows the total waste arisings across the county
[...]
position 
for 2018/19 is forecast at 456kg/hh, already ahead of the 2020 target. The 
county position takes into account the waste collected at the kerbside and the 
waste at Household Recycling Centres.

3.3.2. All data is subject to validation by Defra prior to formal publishing later in the 
year. 2018/19 data is based on forecast performance, meaning that some 
change may occur before the end of the year.

Page 62


	Agenda
	6 Business Plan 2019-22
	7 Residual Waste Treatment and Waste Transfer Update
	8 Tipping Away Policy
	9 National Waste and Resources Strategy
	10 2018/21 ACTION PLAN UPDATE
	190212 App 1 Action plan update and App 2 High Risks (2)
	190212 App 1 Action plan update and App 2 High Risks

	11 Management Accounts Monitoring Report
	12 Quarter 3 performance monitoring



Minutes of the meeting

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on Tuesday
12 February 2019 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.
PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:
Cllr George Butcher
Cllr Sue Coakley
Cllr Richard Cook
Cllr Bruce Hogan
Cllr Jim Mason
Apologies:
75.

Cllr Chris McFarling
Cllr Nigel Moor
Cllr Terry Pullen
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Cllr Chris Coleman, Cllr Simon Pickering and Cllr Mark Williams

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No additional declarations made.

76.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
No public questions received.

77.

MEMBER QUESTIONS
No member questions received.

78.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 4 DECEMBER 2018
The minutes were agreed and signed as a correct record.

79.

BUSINESS PLAN 2019-22
79.1

Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Management, introduced the report by
explaining its purpose was to set out a clear plan for the 2019/22 period,
provide a draft budget to support the work of the Committee and support its
decision making in accordance with the Inter-Authority Agreement.

79.2

Members attention was drawn to appendix 2 which outlined challenges
facing the Committee going forward. They were informed that the Committee
faced many external pressures and uncertainty with Brexit, growing global
concern around plastic and food waste, and budget restraints.

79.3

Appendix 3 was also highlighted which set out timescales for the action plan
up until 2022 including; Javelin Park mobilisation arrangements and
Cheltenham’s departure from the partnership.

-1-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

80.

79.4

A member stressed their disappointment that the plan lacked an overall goal
of reducing waste in Gloucestershire. It was highlighted that the amount of
recycling had increased but overall waste being produced had also
increased.

79.5

A request was made that page 13 on Appendix 3 row 1.4 was amended as it
should read October 2019 not October 2020.

79.6

The Business Plan 2019-22 was agreed.

RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT AND WASTE TRANSFER UPDATE
Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Management, outlined the report and members
noted.

81.

TIPPING AWAY POLICY
81.1

Andy Pritchard, Strategy & Development Manager, presented the findings of
the GCC consultation regarding future adoption of a policy for the tipping
away of waste outside district collection areas. The consultation was carried
out with districts from November to January this year and was in response to
a Cabinet decision in October 2018.

81.2

The purpose of the consultation was to test the application of a formula
developed by the National Association of Waste Disposal Officers and to
highlight any concerns. It was noted that no response was received from
Gloucester City or Stroud District.

81.3

Members were informed that all districts Councils who made representations
to the consultation highlighted the following similar concerns:
 The model should allow full cost recovery;
 It should be flexible to take account of different routes and vehicle types
etc.
 It should also take account of external factors such as traffic congestion;
and
 All respondents requested to be involved in agreeing the data used when
arriving at a payment level.

81.4

It was concluded that the next stage was for GCC to review all consultation
submissions before reaching a decision on the adoption of a tipping away
policy.

81.5

Following discussions, the Committee agreed that even though the final
decision would lie with the Cabinet at GCC, it would be useful for the
members to be updated. Committee member and Cabinet member for
Environment and Planning Cllr Nigel Moor, confirmed this would be
appropriate for the next meeting.
-2-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

82.

81.6

There were several comments from members concerning what method
would be most practical for different areas to deliver waste to Javelin Park,
and the costs associated. In response, the Chair confirmed that this item was
a theoretical paper on a compensation formula for waste delivery not a
practical perspective of how this was going to be done.

81.7

A member stressed that the model should promote the best transfer option
for each area, both economically and environmentally. It was highlighted that
there may well be suitable economic reasons for districts to use a particular
method but the environmental impact may be much greater. In response
officers confirmed there was no ‘off the shelf model’ for determining whether
waste transfer is needed, each would be dealt with on a case by case basis,
on those specific circumstances. The Tipping Away policy would provide an
agreed approach for making payments in instances where a WCA was
directed to tip beyond its boundary and where waste transfer was not
provided.

81.8

It was pointed out that Gloucestershire wouldn’t be the only area faced with
similar issues outlined above. If this formula is well established in other
authorities; there should be an opportunity to consult and see how others
have addressed these issues. This suggestion was welcomed by officers.

NATIONAL WASTE AND RESOURCES STRATEGY
82.1

Andy Pritchard, Strategy & Development Manager, gave a brief overview of
the report. It was explained that in December the Government published a
new national strategy with a thorough direction of travel on public policy
relating to resources and waste.

82.2

It was emphasised that this would have fairly significant impact as it sets an
ambition for the UK to become a world leader in using resources efficiently
and in reducing the amount of waste created. It was also pointed out that the
strategy re-instated the commitment to eliminating plastic waste within the
next 25 years and eliminating all avoidable wastes for 2050.

82.3

Member’s attention was drawn to the following specific points of the strategy:
 the introduction of a tax on plastic packaging which contains less than
30% recycled plastic;
 a strengthening of regulations on producers, building upon the ‘polluter
pays’ principle;
 the reforming of waste crime regulations;
 the commitment to reducing food waste; and
 section 3 which perhaps has the most impact on local authorities.

82.4

A member welcomed the new approach on measuring progress. They felt it
was an important move to consider impact based targets. The Committee
also welcomed the increased emphasis on those producing excess plastics
-3-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

taking responsibility for recycling/disposing of them. Manufacturers have
historically placed this burden on the local authorities.

83.

84.

82.5

Several members raised concerns that some of the suggestions could have
a significant cost implication on local authorities, and potentially the tax
payer. The Committee were informed that officers from the Joint Waste
Team had attended workshops in the development stages of the strategy,
and were encouraged to here local authority views had been taken into
account throughout the process.

82.6

As stated in the report, there were three streams up for consultation this
year; Extended Producer Responsibility, Deposit Return Scheme and
Consistent Collection Systems. Officers recommended drafting a response
for approval by the Committee to these 3 consultations as they potentially
hold a significant impact for local government if adopted. Members agreed
that these responses should be reviewed at the next meeting of the
Committee (or as the national consultations might dictate).

2018/21 ACTION PLAN UPDATE
83.1

Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Management, presented an update to
the Committee on progress made against the 2018/21 action plan. The
request to extend the completion date on project 5.1 was highlighted.

83.2

Overall, members welcomed the good progress made by the team against
each action point. A discussion followed on appendix 2 which referred to a
current high level risk relating to budget monitoring and expenditure by
Ubico.

83.3

Members raised questions regarding Ubico’s involvement in the planning
process for new developments. It was highlighted that being unware of new
developments beforehand, and thus being able to incorporate the additional
need into their financial plan, may be leading to the financial risks and
disruption to long-term planning outlined in the report.

83.4

In response, members were assured that both the Joint Waste Team and
Ubico were consulted on new planning developments, and also that
guidance was in place for developers on waste management requirements.

83.5

It was noted however, that there are increasing situations where developers
are not sticking to the plans agreed. Local authorities increasingly need to
take enforcement action where development varies from the submitted
plans.

MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT
Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Management, outlined the report and members
noted.
-4-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

85.

QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING
85.1

Andy Pritchard, Strategy and Development Manager, gave a brief overview
of the report and members noted the following points:






There has been an increase in overall waste by around 2.5%;
the majority of this waste however has been recycled;
the kilograms per household of waste has reduced, this is slight but is
going in the right direction;
garden waste tonnage was slightly down this year but that is due to the
dry summer we experienced; and
the County performance on recycling has improved from last year,
consistently heading towards the 60% target.

85.2

Members noticed there has been an increase in food waste capture and a
discussion was held on how food waste could best be tackled.

85.3

In response, members were advised that as a starting point, where there is
food waste it is much better that it is recycled rather than going into residual
waste. Secondly, it was accepted that more work needs to be done to make
sure all prevention and reuse/redistribution measures are exhausted before
we end up with food waste at all.
CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11:15.

-5-

